



# New Mexico Administrative Code

The New Mexico Administrative Code (NMAC) is the official compilation of current rules filed by state agencies. See, Section 14-4-7.2 NMSA 1978.

**History of NMAC Updates, published in the New Mexico Register Volume XXXIII (2022), for all actions added to website as of January 1, 2024**

# History of NMAC Updates, Volume XXXIII

## Adopted Rules

<b>Rule Number</b>	<b>Action</b>	<b>Description</b>	<b>Effective</b>	<b>Filed</b>	<b>Issue</b>
16.8.1 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.8.1 NMAC [7], filed 8-12-2021	1/11/2022	1/4/2022	1
16.8.2 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.8.2 NMAC [43-49], filed 8-12-2021	1/11/2022	1/4/2022	1
16.30.1 NMAC	A	Amendment to 6.30.1 NMAC [7], filed 8-6-2001	1/11/2022	1/4/2022	1
16.30.3 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.30.3 NMAC [8, 10 & 13], filed 8-6-2001	1/11/2022	1/4/2022	1
16.30.4 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.30.4 NMAC [11], filed 8-6-2001	1/11/2022	1/4/2022	1
16.30.5 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.30.5 NMAC [7 & 8], filed 8-6-2001	1/11/2022	1/4/2022	1
16.30.7 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.30.7 NMAC [8 & 9], filed 1-4-2019	1/11/2022	1/4/2022	1
16.36.1 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.36.1 NMAC [1, 7 & 12], filed 1-4-2016	2/3/2022	1/4/2022	1
16.36.2 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.36.2 NMAC [1, 2, 8 thru 14, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22 & 23], filed 5-22-2018	2/3/2022	1/4/2022	1
16.36.3 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.36.3 NMAC [1, 6, 9 & 10], filed 1-4-2016	2/3/2022	1/4/2022	1
16.36.4 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.36.4 NMAC [1, 8 & 9], filed 1-4-2016	2/3/2022	1/4/2022	1
16.36.5 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.36.5 NMAC [1], filed 1-4-2016	2/3/2022	1/4/2022	1
16.36.6 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.36.6 NMAC [1], Filed 1-4-2016	2/3/2022	1/4/2022	1
16.36.7 NMAC*	N	Occupational and Professional Licensing - Body Artist and Operators - Requirements for Special Events, Mobile Body Art and Guests *New Rule, effective 2/3/2022	2/3/2022	1/4/2022	1
16.36.8 NMAC*	N	Occupational and Professional Licensing - Body Artist and Operators - Expedited Licensure for Military Service Members and Veterans *New Rule, effective 2/3/2022	2/3/2022	1/4/2022	1
16.36.9 NMAC*	N	Occupational and Professional Licensing - Body Artist and Operators - Licensure for Permanent Cosmetics Practitioner *New Rule, effective 2/3/2022	2/3/2022	1/4/2022	1
16.36.10 NMAC*	N	Occupational and Professional Licensing - Body Artist and Operators - Licensure Requirements for Body Piercing - Scarification Practitioner *New Rule, effective 2/3/2022	2/3/2022	1/4/2022	1
3.3.34 NMAC	R	Repealer; repeals 3.3.34 NMAC filed 12-11-2015	2/8/2022	1/19/2022	3
3.3.34 NMAC*	N	Personal Income Taxes: 2015 Sustainable Building Tax Credit *New Rule, Part Name Change	2/8/2022	1/19/2022	3
3.3.35 NMAC	R	Repealer; Repeals 3.3.35 NMAC, filed 12-11-2015	2/8/2022	1/19/2022	3
3.4.21 NMAC	R	Repealer; Repeals 3.4.21 NMAC, filed 12-11-2015	2/8/2022	1/19/2022	3
3.4.21 NMAC*	N	Corporate Income Taxes; 2015 Sustainable Building Tax Credit *New Rule, Part Name Change	2/8/2022	1/19/2022	3
3.4.22 NMAC	R	Repealer; Repeals 3.4.22 NMAC, filed 12-11-2015	2/8/2022	1/19/2022	3
10.25.12 NMAC*	N	State Fire Marshal - Inspection of Fire and Smoke Dampers *New Rule, effective 2/8/2022	2/8/2022	1/25/2022	3
13.14.10 NMAC	R	Repealer; repeals 13.14.10 NMAC, filed 4-28-2000	2/8/2022	1/27/2022	3
16.6.3 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.6.3 NMAC [8], filed 8/31/2004	2/8/2022	1/27/2022	3
16.6.5 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.6.5 NMAC [2, 8, 9 & 10], filed 8/31/2004	2/8/2022	1/27/2022	3
16.6.7 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.6.7 NMAC [2, 8, 9, & 10], filed 9/1/2004	2/8/2022	1/27/2022	3
16.6.8 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.6.8 NMAC [8 & 10], filed 8/31/2004	2/8/2022	1/27/2022	3
16.6.9 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.6.9 NMAC [8], filed 8/31/2004.	2/8/2022	1/27/2022	3

<b>Rule Number</b>	<b>Action</b>	<b>Description</b>	<b>Effective</b>	<b>Filed</b>	<b>Issue</b>
16.6.11 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.6.11 NMAC [7, 9, 10 & 12], filed 8/31/2004	2/8/2022	1/27/2022	3
16.10.2 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.10.2 NMAC [2, 3, 7, 9, 10, 12, 16 & 19], filed 3/18/2002	2/8/2022	1/27/2022	3
16.10.3 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.10.3 NMAC [2, 6, 7 & 12], filed 3/18/2002	2/8/2022	1/27/2022	3
16.10.4 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.10.4 NMAC [7, 10 & 11], filed 3/18/2002	2/8/2022	1/27/2022	3
16.10.5 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.10.5 NMAC [3, 7, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, & 16], filed 3/18/2002	2/8/2022	1/27/2022	3
16.10.9 NMAC	A	Amendment too 16.10.9 NMAC [6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14 & 15], filed 3/6/2020	2/8/2022	1/27/2022	3
16.10.10 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.10.10 NMAC [7] filed 8/29/2018	2/8/2022	1/27/2022	3
16.10.11 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.10.11 NMAC [7, 9] 10 & 12, filed 12/11/2006	2/8/2022	1/27/2022	3
16.10.14 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.10.14 NMAC [10], filed 12/20/2002	2/8/2022	1/27/2022	3
16.10.15 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.10.15 NMAC [9], filed 1/14/2018	2/8/2022	1/27/2022	3
16.48.2 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.48.2 NMAC [2, 6, 20 ,25 & 27], filed 8-26-2008	2/8/2022	1/27/2022	3
16.48.5 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.48.5 NMAC [2, 3, 6 & 8], filed 8-26-2008	2/8/2022	1/27/2022	3
16.48.6 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.48.6 NMAC [6 & 8], filed 8-26-2008	2/8/2022	1/27/2022	3
16.48.7 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.48.7 NMAC [3, 8, 12, 13 and 14], filed 8-26-2008	2/8/2022	1/27/2022	3
16.14.3 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.14.3 NMAC [8, 9, 10 & 11], filed 11-22-2005	2/9/2022	1/10/2022	2
16.14.11 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.14.11 NMAC [11], 7-1-2011	2/9/2022	1/10/2022	2
16.14.12. NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.14.12 NMAC [7, 9 & 10], filed 3-15-2015	2/9/2022	1/10/2022	2
16.22.1 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.22.1 NMAC [7], filed 3-31-2015	2/10/2022	12/28/2021	1
16.22.2 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.22.2 NMAC [2 & new 20], filed 8-17-2010	2/10/2022	12/28/2021	1
16.22.5 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.22.5 NMAC [8, 9, 10, 11 & 13], filed 10-16-2006	2/10/2022	12/28/2021	1
16.22.6 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.22.6 NMAC [8 & 9], filed 3-12-2012	2/10/2022	12/28/2021	1
16.22.8 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.22.8 NMAC [8 & 11], filed 3-12-2012	2/10/2022	12/28/2021	1
16.22.9 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.22.9 NMAC [8 & 9], filed 8-17-2010	2/10/2022	12/28/2021	1
16.22.10 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.22.10 NMAC [9], filed 10-16-2006	2/10/2022	12/28/2021	1
16.22.11 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.22.11 NMAC [8 & 9], filed 10-16-2006	2/10/2022	12/28/2021	1
16.22.12 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.22.12 NMAC [8], filed 2-19-2009	2/10/2022	12/28/2021	1
16.22.13 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.22.13 NMAC [8], filed 3-12-2012	2/10/2022	12/28/2021	1
16.22.14 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.22.14 NMAC [2, 6, 7,8 & 10], filed 3-31-2015	2/10/2022	12/28/2021	1
16.22.20 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.22.20 NMAC [8], filed 10-16-2006	2/10/2022	12/28/2021	1

<b>Rule Number</b>	<b>Action</b>	<b>Description</b>	<b>Effective</b>	<b>Filed</b>	<b>Issue</b>
16.22.21	NMAC A	Amendment to 16.22.21 NMAC [8], filed 10-16-2006	2/10/2022	12/28/2021	1
16.22.23	NMAC A	Amendment to 16.22.23 NMAC [8], filed 10-16-2006	2/10/2022	12/28/2021	1
16.22.24	NMAC A	Amendment to 16.22.24 NMAC [8, 10 & 11], filed 10-16-2006	2/10/2022	12/28/2021	1
16.22.25	NMAC A	Amendment to 16.22.25 NMAC [8 & new 11], filed 10-16-2006	2/10/2022	12/28/2021	1
16.22.26	NMAC A	Amendment to 16.22.26 NMAC [8], filed 10-16-2006	2/10/2022	12/28/2021	1
16.22.27	NMAC A	Amendment to 16.22.27 NMAC [8], filed 10-16-2006	2/10/2022	12/28/2021	1
16.22.29	NMAC A	Amendment to 16.22.29 NMAC [8 & 9], filed 10-16-2006	2/10/2022	12/28/2021	1
16.22.30	NMAC A	Amendment to 16.22.30 NMAC [8], filed 5-31-2018	2/10/2022	12/28/2021	1
16.26.2	NMAC A	Amendment to 16.26.2 NMAC [9, 10, 17, 18 & 19], filed 1-3-2006	2/10/2022	1/11/2022	2
16.26.7	NMAC A	Amendment to 16.26.7 [7 & 8], filed 1-3-2006	2/10/2022	1/11/2022	2
16.26.11	NMAC A	Amendment to 16.26.11 NMAC [8 & 9], filed 12-16-2014	2/10/2022	1/11/2022	2
16.2.1	NMAC R	Repealer; Repeals 16.2.1 NMAC, filed 7/13/2001	2/11/2022	1/12/2022	2
16.2.1	NMAC* N	Acupuncture And Oriental Medicine Practitioners - General Provisions *Replaced 16.2.1 NMAC, effective 2/11/2022	2/11/2022	1/12/2022	2
16.2.3	NMAC R	Repealer; Repeals 16.2.3 NMAC, filed 4/20/2000	2/11/2022	1/12/2022	2
16.2.3	NMAC* N	Acupuncture And Oriental Medicine Practitioners - Application For Licensure *Replaced by 16.2.3 NMAC, effective 2/11/2022	2/11/2022	1/12/2022	2
16.2.5	NMAC R	Repealer: Repeals 16.2.5 NMAC, filed 9/22/2003	2/11/2022	1/12/2022	2
16.2.5	NMAC* N	Acupuncture And Oriental Medicine Practitioners - Temporary Licensing *Replaced by 16.2.5 NMAC, effective 2/11/2022	2/11/2022	1/12/2022	2
16.2.8	NMAC R	Repealer: Repeals 16.2.8 NMAC, filed 9/22/2003	2/11/2022	1/12/2022	2
16.2.8	NMAC* N	Acupuncture And Oriental Medicine Practitioners - License Renewal *Replaced by 16.2.8 NMAC, effective 2/11/2022	2/11/2022	1/12/2022	2
16.2.12	NMAC R	Repealer: Repeals 16.2.12 NMAC, filed 7/13/2001	2/11/2022	1/12/2022	2
16.2.12	NMAC* N	Acupuncture And Oriental Medicine Practitioners - Grounds For Denial, Suspension Or Revocation Of License *Replaced by 16.2.12 NMAC, effective 2/11/2022	2/11/2022	1/12/2022	2
16.2.14	NMAC R	Repealer; Repeals 16.2.14 NMAC, filed 12/1/2000	2/11/2022	1/12/2022	2
16.2.14	NMAC* N	Acupuncture And Oriental Medicine Practitioners - Externships *Replaced by 16.2.14 NMAC, effective 2/11/2022	2/11/2022	1/12/2022	2
16.2.15	NMAC R	Repealer; Repeals 16.2.15 NMAC, filed 1/11/2005	2/11/2022	1/12/2022	2
16.2.15	NMAC* N	Acupuncture And Oriental Medicine Practitioners - Inactive License *Replaced by 16.2.15 NMAC, effective 2/11/2022	2/11/2022	1/12/2022	2
16.2.16	NMAC R	Repealer; Repeals 16.2.16 NMAC, filed 1/11/2005	2/11/2022	1/12/2022	2
16.2.16	NMAC* N	Acupuncture And Oriental Medicine Practitioners - Auricular Detoxification *Replaced by 16.2.16 NMAC, effective 2/11/2022	2/11/2022	1/12/2022	2
16.2.17	NMAC R	Repealer: Repeals 16.2.17 NMAC, filed 1/11/2005	2/11/2022	1/12/2022	2
16.2.17	NMAC* N	Acupuncture And Oriental Medicine Practitioners - Licensure By Endorsement *Replaced by 16.2.17 NMAC, effective 2/11/2022	2/11/2022	1/12/2022	2
16.2.21	NMAC R	Repealer; Repeals 16.2.21 NMAC, filed 1/31/2014	2/11/2022	1/12/2022	2
16.2.21	NMAC* N	Acupuncture And Oriental Medicine Practitioners - Licensure For Military Service Members, Spouses And Veterans *Replaced by 16.2.21 NMAC, effective 2/11/2022	2/11/2022	1/12/2022	2

<b>Rule Number</b>	<b>Action</b>	<b>Description</b>	<b>Effective</b>	<b>Filed</b>	<b>Issue</b>
6.29.11 NMAC	R	Repealer; repeals 6.29.11 NMAC filed 5-29-2009	2/22/2022	2/10/2022	4
6.29.11 NMAC*	N	Standards For Excellence - Social Studies *Replaces 6.29.11 NMAC, effective 2-22-2022	2/22/2022	2/10/2022	4
7.34.2 NMAC	A	Amendment to 7.34.2 NMAC [7], filed 2/16/2015	2/22/2022	2/10/2022	4
7.34.3 NMAC	A	Amendment to 7.34.3 NMAC [7 thru 11, 13, 19 & 22 ], filed 2/16/2015	2/22/2022	2/10/2022	4
7.34.4 NMAC	A	Amendment to 7.34.4 NMAC [28], filed 6/11/2020	2/22/2022	2/10/2022	4
8.10.5 NMAC*	N	Child Protective Services - Comprehensive Addictions and Recovery Act (CARA) Guidelines *Repromulgated effective 2-22-2022	2/22/2022	2/10/2022	4
19.15.28 NMAC	A	Amendment to 19.15.28 NMAC [8 & 10], filed 4-28-2021	2/22/2022	2/3/2022	4
16.15.2 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.15.2 NMAC [7, 9, 10, 13, 14, 16 & 19], filed 6-19-2000	2/24/2022	1/13/2022	2
16.15.3 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.15.3 NMAC [7 & 8], filed 1/9/2015	2/24/2022	1/13/2022	2
16.15.4 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.15.4 NMAC [8 & 9], filed 1/9/2015	2/24/2022	1/13/2022	2
16.20.3 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.20.3 NMAC [7, 8 & 9], filed 9-23-2004	2/24/2022	1/10/2022	2
16.20.8 NMAC	R	Repealer; Repeals 16.20.8 NMAC. Filed 8/14/2000	2/24/2022	1/10/2022	2
16.20.8 NMAC*	N	Occupational and Professional Licensing - Physical Therapists - Renewal Requirements and Continuing Education *Replaced 16.20.8 NMAC, effective 2/24/2022	2/24/2022	1/10/2022	2
16.20.12 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.20.12 NMAC [7, 8 & 9], filed 9/16/2014	2/24/2022	1/10/2022	2
16.61.1 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.61.1 NMAC, [7], filed 11-16-2005	2/25/2022	1/12/2022	2
16.61.3 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.61.3 NMAC [9 & 15], filed 12-14-2017	2/25/2022	1/12/2022	2
16.13.1 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.13.1 NMAC [3, 7 & 12], filed 12-21-2000	2/26/2022	1/27/2022	3
16.13.2 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.13.2 NMAC [3 & 8], filed 12-21-2000	2/26/2022	1/27/2022	3
16.13.3 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.13.3 NMAC [7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13 & 14], filed 12-21-2000	2/26/2022	1/27/2022	3
16.13.4 NMAC	R	Repealer, repeals 16.13.4 NMAC, filed 12/21/2000	2/26/2022	1/27/2022	3
16.13.5 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.13.5 NMAC [3, 8, 9, 10, 11 & 12], filed 12-21-2000	2/26/2022	1/27/2022	3
16.13.6 NMAC	R	Repealer, repeals 16.13.6 NMAC, filed 4-26-2016	2/26/2022	1/27/2022	3
16.13.6 NMAC*	N	Nursing Home Administrators - Licensure for Military Service Members, Spouses and Veterans *Replaces 16.13.6 NMAC, effective 2-26-2022	2/26/2022	1/27/2022	3
16.13.8 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.13.8 NMAC [10], filed 12-21-2000	2/26/2022	1/27/2022	3
16.13.18 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.13.18 NMAC [8 & 9], filed 12-21-2000	2/26/2022	1/27/2022	3
16.16.3 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.16.3 NMAC [3 & 9], filed 2-12-2001	2/26/2022	1/27/2022	3
16.16.4 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.16.4 NMAC [9 & 10], filed 2-12-2001	2/26/2022	1/27/2022	3
16.16.10 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.16.10 NMAC [3 & 12], filed 2-12-2001	2/26/2022	1/27/2022	3
16.16.21 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.16.21 NMAC [7 & 12], filed 2-12-2001	2/26/2022	1/27/2022	3
16.16.25 NMAC	R	Repealer, repeals 16.16.25 NMAC, filed 3-25-2014	2/26/2022	1/27/2022	3
16.16.25 NMAC*	N	Optometric Practitioners - Licensure for Military Service Members, Spouses and Veterans *Replaces 16.16.25 NMAC, effective 2-26-2022	2/26/2022	1/27/2022	3
16.28.2 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.28.2 NMAC [1, 3 & 8], filed 6/17/2009	2/28/2022	1/28/2022	4
16.28.4 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.28.4 NMAC [2, 3, 10 & 13], filed 6/17/2009	2/28/2022	1/28/2022	4

<b>Rule Number</b>	<b>Action</b>	<b>Description</b>	<b>Effective</b>	<b>Filed</b>	<b>Issue</b>
13.1.3 NMAC	A	Amendment to 13.1.3 NMAC [9], filed 12/28/2001	3/1/2022	2/9/2022	4
13.10.30 NMAC	R	Repealer; repeals 13.10.30 NMAC filed 1-14-2021	3/1/2022	2/10/2022	4
13.10.30 NMAC	N	Health Insurance - Pharmacy Benefits Manager *New Rule effective 3-1-2022	3/1/2022	2/10/2022	4
16.8.7 NMAC*	N	Commercial And Medical Cannabis-Quality Control, Inspection, And Testing Of Cannabis Products *New Rule effective 3-1-2022	3/1/2022	1/4/2022	1
16.28.7 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.28.7 NMAC [7 & 8] filed 12/16/2013	3/2/2022	2/1/2022	4
13.10.34 NMAC	A	Amendment to 13.10.34 NMAC [6], filed 9-16-2021	3/8/2022	2/24/2022	5
14.5.1 NMAC	R	Repealer; repeals 14.5.1 NMAC, filed 10-31-2016	3/10/2022	1/27/2022	3
14.5.1 NMAC*	N	Construction Industries General Provisions; General Provisions *Replaces 14.5.1 NMAC, effective 3-10-2022	3/10/2022	1/27/2022	3
14.5.2 NMAC	R	Repealer; repeals 14.5.2 NMAC, filed 3-28-2018	3/10/2022	1/27/2022	3
14.5.2 NMAC*	N	Construction Industries General Provisions: Permits *Replaces 14.5.2 NMAC, effective 3-10-2022	3/10/2022	1/27/2022	3
14.5.3 NMAC	R	Repealer; repeals 14.5.3 NMAC, filed 3-28-2018	3/10/2022	1/27/2022	3
14.5.3 NMAC*	N	Construction Industries General Provisions - Inspections *Replaces 14.5.3 NMAC, effective 3-10-2022	3/10/2022	1/27/2022	3
14.5.8 NMAC	A	Amendment to 14.5.8 NMAC [7, 8 & 9], filed 10-22-2014	3/10/2022	1/27/2022	3
14.6.3 NMAC	R	Repealer; repeals 14.6.3 NMAC, filed 10-1-2013	3/10/2022	1/27/2022	3
14.6.3 NMAC*	N	Construction Industries Licensing: Contractor's License Requirements *Replaces 14.6.3 NMAC, effective 3-10-2022	3/10/2022	1/27/2022	3
14.6.4 NMAC	A	Amendment to 14.6.4 NMAC [7 & 8], filed 1-3-2006	3/10/2022	1/27/2022	3
14.6.5 NMAC	R	Repealer; repeals 14.6.5 NMAC, filed 10-16-2000	3/10/2022	1/27/2022	3
14.6.5 NMAC*	N	Construction Industries Licensing: Inspectors *Replaces 14.6.5 NMAC, effective 3-10-2022	3/10/2022	1/27/2022	3
14.6.6 NMAC	R	Repealer; repeals 14.6.6 NMAC, filed 2-29-2016	3/10/2022	1/27/2022	3
14.6.6 NMAC*	N	Construction Industries Licensing: Classifications And Scopes *Replaces 14.6.6 NMAC, effective 3-10-2022	3/10/2022	1/27/2022	3
14.7.2 NMAC	A	Amendment to 14.7.2 NMAC [2, 3, 5, 9, 19, 45], filed 10-31-2016	3/10/2022	1/27/2022	3
14.8.2 NMAC*	A	Amendment to 14.8.2 NMAC [3, 5 thru 13, 15, 16, 21, 22, 24 & 29], filed 3-28-2018 *New Part Name, effective 3-10-2022	3/10/2022	1/27/2022	3
14.9.2 NMAC*	A	Amendment to 14.9.2 NMAC [3, 5, 7-14, 16, 20, 21 & 28], filed 3-28-2018 *New Part Name, effective 3-10-2022	3/10/2022	1/27/2022	3
12.8.2 NMAC	A	Amendment to 12.8.2 NMAC [7 & 9], filed 3/29/2007	3/12/2022	2/10/2022	4
16.39.1 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.39.1 NMAC [17], filed 11/16/2001	3/12/2022	2/10/2022	4
16.39.3 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.39.3 NMAC [7, 11, 12 & 13], filed 11/16/2001	3/12/2022	2/10/2022	4
16.39.5 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.39.5 NMAC [7, 8, 10 & 11], filed 11/16/2001	3/12/2022	2/10/2022	4
16.39.6 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.39.6 NMAC [7 & 8], filed 5/22/2015	3/12/2022	2/10/2022	4
16.39.7 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.39.7 NMAC [7, 8 & 9], filed 11/16/2001	3/12/2022	2/10/2022	4
16.42.4 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.42.4 NMAC [10], filed 9-26-2002	3/12/2022	2/10/2022	4
16.42.7 NMAC*	N	Licensure for Military Service Members, Spouses, Dependent Children and Veterans	3/12/2022	2/10/2022	4

<b>Rule Number</b>	<b>Action</b>	<b>Description</b>	<b>Effective</b>	<b>Filed</b>	<b>Issue</b>
16.63.3 NMAC	R	Repealer, repeals 16.63.3 NMAC. Filed 5-20-2002	3/13/2022	1/11/2022	5
16.63.3 NMAC*	N	Social Workers - Application of Licensure *Replaces 16.63.3 NMAC, effective 3-13-2022	3/13/2022	1/11/2022	5
16.63.6 NMAC	R	Repealer, repeals 16.63.6 NMAC. Filed 5-20-2002	3/13/2022	2/11/2022	5
16.63.6 NMAC*	N	Social Workers - Licensure by Credentials; Reciprocity *Replaces 16.63.3 NMAC, effective 3-13-2022	3/13/2022	2/11/2022	5
16.63.9 NMAC	R	Repealer, repeals 16.63.9 NMAC. Filed 5-20-2002	3/13/2022	2/11/2022	5
16.63.9 NMAC*	N	Social Workers - Baccalaureate Social Worker *Replaces 16.63.9 NMAC, effective 3-13-2022	3/13/2022	2/11/2022	5
16.63.10 NMAC	R	Repealer, repeals 16.63.10 NMAC. Filed 5-20-2002	3/13/2022	2/11/2022	5
16.63.10 NMAC*	N	Social Workers - Master Social Worker *Replaces 16.63.10 NMAC, effective 3-13-2022	3/13/2022	2/11/2022	5
16.63.11 NMAC	R	Repealer, repeals 16.63.11 NMAC. Filed 5-20-2002	3/13/2022	2/11/2022	5
16.63.11 NMAC*	N	Social Workers - Clinical Social Worker *Replaces 16.63.11 NMAC, effective 3-13-2022	3/13/2022	2/11/2022	5
16.63.13 NMAC	R	Repealer, repeals 16.63.13 NMAC. Filed 5-20-2002	3/13/2022	2/11/2022	5
16.63.13 NMAC*	N	Social Workers - Disciplinary Action *Replaces 16.63.13 NMAC, effective 3-13-2022	3/13/2022	2/11/2022	5
16.63.18 NMAC	R	Repealer, repeals 16.63.18 NMAC. Filed 8-1-2014	3/13/2022	2/11/2022	5
16.63.18 NMAC*	N	Social Workers - Licensure for Military Service Members, Spouses, Dependent Children and Veterans *Replaces 16.63.18 NMAC, effective 3-13-2022	3/13/2022	2/11/2022	5
19.31.22 NMAC*	R/E	Repealer, repeals 19.31.22 NMAC, filed 1-2-2018 *Repealed due to S.Ct. decision in Adobe Whitewater Co. v. N.M. State Game Commission	3/2/2022	3/2/2022	6
16.8.2 NMAC*	A/E	Emergency Amendment to 16.8.2 NMAC [26], filed 8-12-2021 *Emergency Amendment, effective 3/10/2022	3/10/2022	3/10/2022	6
16.8.7 NMAC*	A/E	Emergency Amendment to 16.8.7 NMAC [9], filed 8-12-2021 *Emergency Amendment, effective 3/10/2022	3/10/2022	3/10/2022	6
1.10.13 NMAC	A	Amendment to 1.10.13 NMAC [2, 6-8, 10-13, 15, 18, 21, 22, 25, 29, 30, 32 and 33], filed 9-12-2017	3/22/2022	3/10/2022	6
2.2.2 NMAC	R	Repealer: Repeals 2.2.2 NMAC, filed 3/11/2021	3/22/2022	3/10/2022	6
2.2.2 NMAC*	N	Requirements For Contracting And Conducting Audits Of Agencies *Replaces 2.2.2 NMAC, effective 3/22/2022	3/22/2022	3/10/2022	6
16.8.1 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.8.1 NMAC [8], filed 8-12-2021	3/22/2022	3/10/2022	6
16.8.2 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.8.2 NMAC [8-10, 20-22, 24, 25, 29, 30, 32, 35, 36, 38, 41, 43, 44 & 46], filed 8-12-2021	3/22/2022	3/10/2022	6
16.8.8 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.8.8 NMAC [9 & 10], filed 8-12-2021	3/22/2022	3/10/2022	6
16.8.11 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.8.11 NMAC [11], filed 8-12-2021	3/22/2022	3/10/2022	6
8.100.130 NMAC	A	Amendment to 8.100.130 NMAC [22], filed 7-17-2008	4/1/2022	3/10/2022	6
8.100.970 NMAC	A	Amendment to 8.100.970 NMAC [3 & 6 thru 15], filed 11/15/2013	4/1/2022	3/2/2022	6
8.102.410 NMAC	A	Amendment to 8.102.410 NMAC [15], filed 6-18-2001	4/1/2022	3/10/2022	6
8.102.500 NMAC	A	Amendment to 8.102.500 NMAC [8], filed 6/18/2001	4/1/2022	3/10/2022	6

Rule Number	Action	Description	Effective	Filed	Issue
8.106.410 NMAC	A	Amendment to 8.106.410 NMAC [14], filed 11/17/2009	4/1/2022	3/10/2022	6
8.106.500 NMAC	A	Amendment to 8.106.500 NMAC [8], filed 6/17/2004	4/1/2022	3/10/2022	6
8.139.120 NMAC	A	Amendment to 8.139.120 NMAC [9], filed 4/26/2001	4/1/2022	3/10/2022	6
8.139.520 NMAC	A	Amendment to 8.139.520 NMAC [11], filed 4-26-2001	4/1/2022	3/10/2022	6
8.314.5 NMAC	A	Amendment to 8.314.5 NMAC [7-11, 14-18 and 20], filed 4-26-2001	4/1/2022	3/2/2022	6
16.8.3 NMAC*	N	Commercial And Medical Cannabis-Packaging, Labeling, Advertising, Marketing, and Commercial Display Requirements For Cannabis Products *New Rule effective 4-1-2022	4/1/2022	1/4/2022	1
16.8.3 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.8.3 NMAC [7, 8 & 12], filed 1-4-2022	3/22/2022	3/10/2022	6
.200.520 NMAC*	A/E	Amendment to 8.200.520 NMAC [11, 12, 13 & 15], filed 8/7/2015 *Emergency Amendment to update federal regs.	4/1/2022	4/1/2022	8
8.291.430 NMAC*	A/E	Amendment to 8.291.430 NMAC [10], filed 10/30/2015 *Emergency amendment to update federal regs.	4/1/2022	4/1/2022	8
8.200.510 NMAC*	A/E	Amendment to 8.200.510 NMAC [11 through 13 & 15], filed 7/1/2015 *Emergency Amendment to update federal regs.	4/1/2022	4/1/2022	8
6.64.3 NMAC	R	Repealer; repeals 6.64.3 NMAC, filed 10-16-2001	4/5/2022	3/24/2022	7
6.64.3 NMAC*	N	Competencies For Entry-Level Reading Teachers, replaces 6.64.3 NMAC effective 4-5-2022	4/5/2022	3/24/2022	7
8.291.400 NMAC	A	Amendment to 8.291.400 NMAC [7, 8, 12 thru 14], filed 9/14/2017	4/5/2022	3/24/2022	7
8.293.600 NMAC	A	Amendment to 8.293.600 NMAC [8 thru 10], filed 12/11/2018	4/5/2022	3/24/2022	7
8.294.600 NMAC	A	Amendment to 8.294.600 NMAC [8 thru 10], filed 12/11/2018	4/5/2022	3/24/2022	7
8.308.9 NMAC	A	Amendment to 8.308.9 NMAC [7, 8, 11, 13, 15, 16, 17, 19, 22, 23 and 25], filed 4/1/2018	4/5/2022	3/24/2022	7
8.308.11 NMAC	A	Amendment to 8.308.11 NMAC [8 & 9], filed 4/12/2018	4/5/2022	3/24/2022	7
8.308.20 NMAC	A	Amendment to 8.308.20 NMAC [8 & 9], filed 12/17/2013	4/5/2022	3/24/2022	7
8.310.2 NMAC	A	Amendment to 8.310.2 NMAC [11 thru 13], filed 12/17/2013	4/5/2022	3/24/2022	7
8.326.3 NMAC	A	Amendment to 8.326.3 NMAC [8 thru 10, 12, 13 & 15], filed 2/17/2012	4/5/2022	3/24/2022	7
16.4.8 NMAC	R	Repealer; Repeals 16.4.8 NMAC, filed 7/10/2019	4/9/2022	3/10/2022	6
16.4.8 NMAC*	N	Chiropractic Practitioners - Disciplinary Proceedings *Replaced by 16.4.8 NMAC, effective 4/9/2022	4/9/2022	3/10/2022	6
16.4.13 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.4.13 NMAC, [8] filed 7/10/2019	4/9/2022	3/10/2022	6
16.4.15 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.4.15 NMAC [8 & 10], filed 2/24/2009	4/9/2022	3/10/2022	6
16.4.22 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.4.22 NMAC, [8] filed 7/10/2019	4/9/2022	3/10/2022	6
16.4.23 NMAC	R	Repealer; Repeals 16.4.23 NMAC, filed 7/10/2019	4/9/2022	3/10/2022	6
16.4.23 NMAC*	N	Chiropractic Practitioners - Licensure For Military Service Members, Spouses And Veterans *Replaced by 16.4.23 NMAC, effective 4/9/2022	4/9/2022	3/10/2022	6
16.7.4 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.7.4 NMAC [10 & 16], filed 10/16/2019	4/9/2022	3/10/2022	6
16.7.8 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.7.8 NMAC [6 thru 9], filed 3/17/2015	4/9/2022	3/10/2022	6
16.34.2 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.34.2 NMAC [7, 13 thru 15], filed 5-16-2001	4/15/2022	3/16/2022	7



<b>Rule Number</b>	<b>Action</b>	<b>Description</b>	<b>Effective</b>	<b>Filed</b>	<b>Issue</b>
16.34.14	NMAC A	Amendment to 16.34.14 NMAC [8], filed 5-16-2001	4/15/2022	3/16/2022	7
16.34.17	NMAC* N	Occupational and Professional Licensing - Barbers and Cosmetologists - Licensure for Military Service Members, Spouses, Dependent Children and Veterans	4/15/2022	3/16/2022	7
818.24.1	NMAC* N	Autonomous Motor Vehicle - General Provisions - Definitions *Rule new to NMAC 2	4/19/2022	4/7/2022	8
20.3.20	NMAC A	Amendment to 20.3.20 NMAC [7, 101, 300, 301, 320, 322 & 330], filed 9-13-2018	4/19/2022	4/7/2022	8
16.23.1	NMAC R	Repealer: Repeals 16.23.1 NMAC, filed 6/6/2000	4/21/2022	3/10/2022	6
16.23.1	NMAC* N	Respiratory Care Practitioners - General Provisions *Replaced 16.23.1 NMAC, effective 4/21/2022.	4/21/2022	3/10/2022	6
16.23.2	NMAC A	Amendment to 16.23.2 NMAC [1, 3, 6, 7 & 8], filed 6/15/2017	4/21/2022	3/10/2022	6
16.23.3	NMAC R	Repealer: Repeals 16.23.3 NMAC, filed 6/15/2017	4/21/2022	3/10/2022	6
16.23.3	NMAC* N	Practitioner License Qualifications, Application, Renewal, and Expiration *Replaced 16.23.3 NMAC, effective 4/21/2022	4/21/2022	3/10/2022	6
16.23.4	NMAC R	Repealer; Repeals 16.23.4 NMAC, filed 6/15/2017	4/21/2022	3/10/2022	6
16.23.5	NMAC R	Repealer; Repeals 16.23.5 NMAC, filed 6/15/2017	4/21/2022	3/10/2022	6
16.23.5	NMAC* N	Licensure for Military Service Members, Spouses and Veterans *Replaced by 16.23.5 NMAC, effective 4/21/2022	4/21/2022	3/10/2022	6
16.23.6	NMAC R	Repealer; Repeals 16.23.6 NMAC, filed 6/15/2017	4/21/2022	3/10/2022	6
16.23.6	NMAC* N	Initial Application and Renewal of Temporary Permits for Students, Student Externs, and Graduates *Replaced by 16.23.6 NMAC, effective 4/21/2022	4/21/2022	3/10/2022	6
16.23.7	NMAC R	Repealer; Repeals 16.23.7 NMAC, Filed 6/15/2017	4/21/2022	3/10/2022	6
16.23.8	NMAC R	Repealer; Repeals 16.23.8 NMAC, filed 6/15/2017	4/21/2022	3/10/2022	6
16.23.9	NMAC R	Repealer; Repeals 16.23.9 NMAC, filed 6/15/2017	4/21/2022	3/10/2022	6
16.23.11	NMAC R	Repealer; Repeals 16.23.11 NMAC, filed 6/15/2017	4/21/2022	3/10/2022	6
16.23.12	NMAC R	Repealer; Repeals 16.23.12 NMAC, filed 6/15/2017	4/21/2022	3/10/2022	6
16.23.12	NMAC* N	Continuing Education *Replaced by 16.23.12 NMAC, effective 4/21/2022	4/21/2022	3/10/2022	6
16.23.13	NMAC R	Repealer; Repeals 16.23.13 NMAC, filed 12/30/2002	4/21/2022	3/10/2022	6
16.23.13	NMAC* N	Expanded Practice *Replaced by 16.23.13 NMAC, effective 4/21/2022	4/21/2022	3/10/2022	6
16.23.15	NMAC R	Repealer; Repeals 16.23.15 NMAC, filed 12/30/2002	4/21/2022	3/10/2022	6
16.23.16	NMAC R	Repealer; Repeals 16.23.16 NMAC, filed 12/30/2002	4/21/2022	3/10/2022	6
16.23.17	NMAC R	Repealer; Repeals 16.23.17 NMAC, filed 12/30/2002	4/21/2022	3/10/2022	6
16.23.17	NMAC* N	Grounds for Disciplinary Action and Proceedings *Replaced by 16.23.17 NMAC, effective 4/21/2022	4/21/2022	3/10/2022	6
16.23.18	NMAC R	Repealer; Repeals 16.23.18 NMAC, filed 12/30/2002	4/21/2022	3/10/2022	6
16.23.18	NMAC* N	Disciplinary Guidelines for Impaired Practitioner *Replaced by 16.23.18 NMAC, effective 4/21/2022	4/21/2022	3/10/2022	6
2.2.15	NMAC A	Amendment to 12.2.15 NMAC [7], filed 7-12-2012	4/22/2022	2/25/2022	6
12.2.16	NMAC A	Amendment to 12.2.16 NMAC [8 & 9], filed 7-12-2012	4/22/2022	2/25/2022	6
14.12.1	NMAC A	Amendment to 14.12.1 NMAC [7], filed 10-18-2010	4/22/2022	3/10/2022	6
14.12.2	NMAC A	Amendment to 14.12.2 NMAC, [8], filed 12-10-2010	4/22/2022	3/10/2022	6

<b>Rule Number</b>	<b>Action</b>	<b>Description</b>	<b>Effective</b>	<b>Filed</b>	<b>Issue</b>
114.12.8 NMAC	A	Amendment to 14.12.8 NMAC [8], filed 10-18-2010	4/22/2022	3/10/2022	6
14.12.10 NMAC	A	Amendment to 14.12.10 NMAC [8], filed 10-18-2010	4/22/2022	3/10/2022	6
14.12.11 NMAC	A	Amendment to 14.12.11 NMAC [8], filed 10-18-2010	4/22/2022	3/10/2022	6
16.21.6 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.21.6 NMAC [2, 6, 7, 8 & 9], filed 2/11/2014	4/23/2022	3/24/2022	7
16.21.11 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.21.11 NMAC [10] filed 4/3/2019	4/23/2022	3/24/2022	7
20.6.4 NMAC	A	Amendment to 20.6.4 NMAC [6 thru 15, 97, 103, 108, 112, 115, 116, 126, 128, 140, 204, 206 thru 209, 215, 220, 231, 307, 309, 311, 312, 318, 405, 408, 900 & 901], filed 9-12-2000	4/23/2022	3/22/2022	7
13.10.36 NMAC*	N	Health Insurance-Healthcare Affordability Fund *Rule new to NMAC 2	5/1/2022	3/30/2022	8
19.6.2 NMAC	R	Repealer: Repeals 19.6.2 NMAC, filed 8/29/2008	5/3/2022	4/21/2022	9
19.6.2 NMAC*	N	Mine Safety - Emergency Notification *Replaced by 19.6.2 NMAC, effective 5/3/2022	5/3/2022	4/21/2022	9
19.6.4 NMAC	R	Repealer: Repeals 19.6.4 NMAC, filed 8/29/2008	5/3/2022	4/21/2022	9
19.6.4 NMAC*	N	Mine Safety - Certification of Coal Mine Officials *Replaced by 19.6.4 NMAC, effective 5/3/2022	5/3/2022	4/21/2022	9
8.15.2 NMAC*	A/E	Amendment to 8.15.2 NMAC [9 & 14], filed 9/16/2016 *Emergency Amendment, effective 5/1/2022	5/1/2022	4/28/2022	10
10.2.4 NMAC*	N/E	Law Enforcement Retention Fund Reporting, Monitoring and Administration *Emergency New Rule, effective 5/5/2022	5/5/2022	5/5/2022	10
8.15.2 NMAC*	A/E	Amendment to 8.15.2 NMAC [9, 12 & 14], filed 9/16/2016 *Emergency Amendment, effective 5/6/2022	5/6/2022	5/6/2022	11
16.10.2 NMAC	A/E	Amendment to 16.10.2 NMAC [9, 10 & 11], filed 3/18/2022 *Emergency Amendment, effective 5/11/2022	5/11/2022	5/11/2022	11
2.82.1 NMAC	A	Amendment to 2.82.1 NMAC [8, 9, 10 & 14], filed 11-1-2012	5/24/2022	4/26/2022	10
3.1.4 NMAC	A	Amendment to 3.1.4 NMAC [18 & 19] filed 6/23/2021	5/24/2022	5/3/2022	10
3.1.8 NMAC	A	Amendment to 3.1.8 NMAC [8 through 16], filed 1/4/2001	5/24/2022	5/3/2022	10
6.29.1 NMAC	A	Amendment to 6.29.1 NMAC [9], filed 5-29-2009	5/24/2022	4/29/2022	10
6.30.6 NMAC	R	Repealer; Repeals 6.30.6 NMAC filed 10-3-2005, effective 5-24-2022	5/24/2022	4/29/2022	10
6.30.6 NMAC*	N	Educational Standards-General Requirements - Suspension Of Authority Of A Local School Board *New rule, part name changed	5/24/2022	4/29/2022	10
6.60.11 NMAC*	N	School Personnel-General Requirements - Required Training Program For School District Personnel, School Volunteers, and Contractors *Rule new to NMAC2	5/24/2022	4/29/2022	10
15.2.1 NMAC	A	Amendment to 15.2.1 NMAC [8 & 9], filed 3/1/2001	5/24/2022	5/3/2022	10
15.2.2 NMAC	A	Amendment to 15.2.2 NMAC [8 & 9], filed 3/1/2001	5/24/2022	5/3/2022	10
15.2.3 NMAC	A	Amendment to 15.2.3 NMAC [8], filed 4/2/2001	5/24/2022	5/3/2022	10
16.47.1 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.47.1 NMAC [8], filed 3/1/2001	5/24/2022	5/3/2022	10
17.9.570 NMAC	R	Repealer; Repeals 17.9.570 NMAC, filed 10/1/2008	5/24/2022	5/5/2022	10
17.9.570 NMAC*	N	Electric Services - Governing Cogeneration And Small Power Production *Replaces 17.9.570 NMAC, effective 5/24/2022	5/24/2022	5/5/2022	10

<b>Rule Number</b>	<b>Action</b>	<b>Description</b>	<b>Effective</b>	<b>Filed</b>	<b>Issue</b>
18.19.4 NMAC	A	Amendment to 18.19.4 NMAC [32 through 42], filed 8/31/2000	5/24/2022	5/3/2022	10
18.19.9 NMAC	A	Amendment to 18.19.9 NMAC [8 thru 19], filed 8/31/2000	5/24/2022	5/3/2022	10
13.10.36 NMAC*	A	Amendment to 13.10.36 NMAC [7, 8, 10 & 11], filed 3-30-2022	6/1/2022	4/20/2022	9
18.19.8 NMAC	A	*Emergency Amendment, effective 6/1/2022	6/1/2022	4/20/2022	9
18.19.8 NMAC	A	Amendment to 18.19.8 NMAC [7 thru 11, 13, 16, 19 thru 21, 24 thru 26, 28 thru 30, 36, 39, 40, 52, 57, 58, 62, 63, 80 thru 90, 96 & 99], filed 1/27/2016	6/1/2022	4/27/2022	10
16.8.2 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.8.2 NMAC [49 thru 56], filed 8-12-2021	6/7/2022	5/26/2022	11
1.4.1 NMAC	R	Repealer; Repeals 1.4.1 NMAC filed 8/13/2013	6/21/2022	6/7/2022	12
1.4.1 NMAC*	N	State Procurement - Procurement Code Regulations *Replaces 1.4.1 NMAC, effective 6/21/2022	6/21/2022	6/7/2022	12
1.4.10 NMAC*	N	State Procurement - Governing The Approval Of Contracts For The Purchase Of Professional Services *Rule New to NMAC, effective 6/21/2022	6/21/2022	6/7/2022	12
11.1.2 NMAC	A	Amendment to 11.1.2 NMAC [12 thru 14, 17], filed 12/16/2016	6/21/2022	6/9/2022	12
11.1.6 NMAC*	N	Labor General Provisions - Healthy Workplaces *New Rule added to NMAC2, effective: 6/21/2022	6/21/2022	6/9/2022	12
11.3.300 NMAC	A	Amendment to 11.3.300 NMAC [314], filed 10/18/2018	6/21/2022	6/9/2022	12
8.320.6 NMAC	A	Amendment to 8.320.6 NMAC [8, 9, 11 thru 17], filed 6/17/2015	7/1/2022	6/7/2022	12
13.2.8 NMAC	R	Repealer; repeals 13.2.8 NMAC, filed 7-12-2018	7/1/2022	6/8/2022	12
13.2.8 NMAC*	N	Insurance Company Licensing and Operation, Credit for Reinsurance *Replaces 13.2.8 NMAC, effective 7-1-2022	7/1/2022	6/8/2022	12
13.2.9 NMAC	A	Amendment to 13.2.9 NMAC [1 & 7], filed 7-15-2012	7/1/2022	5/26/2022	11
20.2.91 NMAC	N	Air Quality (Statewide) - New Motor Vehicle Emission Standards New Rule, added to NMAC2	7/1/2022	5/19/2022	11
20.11.104 NMAC	R	Repealer, repeals 20.11.104 NMAC, filed 11/30/2007	7/1/2022	5/17/2022	11
20.11.104 NMAC*	N	New Motor Vehicle Emission Standards; New Part Name *Replaces 20.11.104 NMAC, effective 7/1/2022	7/1/2022	5/17/2022	11
3.3.35 NMAC*	N	Personal Income Taxes: 2021 Sustainable Building Tax Credit *Replaced repealed rule 3.3.35 NMAC, effective 7/12/2022.	7/12/2022	6/28/2022	13
3.4.22 NMAC*	N	New Part Name Corporate Income Taxes: 2021 Sustainable Building Tax Credit *Replaced repealed rule 3.4.2022, effective 7/12/2022	7/12/2022	6/28/2022	13
5.5.50 NMAC	A	Amendment to 5.5.50 NMAC [10 & 12], filed 6/15/2018	7/12/2022	6/13/2022	13
5.7.34 NMAC	A	Amendment to 5.7.34 NMAC [8], filed 7-18-2022	7/12/2022	6/28/2022	13
5.7.37 NMAC*	N	Tuition And Financial Aid - New Mexico Opportunity Scholarship Program *New Rule 5.7.37 NMAC, effective 7/12/2022	7/12/2022	6/28/2022	13
16.8.1 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.8.1 NMAC [10 & 11], filed 8-12-2021	7/12/2022	7/1/2022	13
16.8.2 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.8.2 NMAC [56 - 63], filed 8-12-2021	7/12/2022	7/1/2022	13
16.8.7 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.8.7 NMAC [8 - 18], filed 1-4-2022	7/12/2022	7/1/2022	13
16.8.10 NMAC*	N	Commercial And Medical Cannabis; Cannabis Servers Licensing And Training Program *New Rule 6.8.10 NMAC, effective 7/12/2022	7/12/2022	7/1/2022	13
16.8.12 NMAC*	N	Commercial And Medical Cannabis-Denial, Suspension, Or Revocation Of License; Sanction, Plan Of Correction, And Civil Monetary Penalty *New Rule 6.8.12 NMAC, effective 7/12/2022	7/12/2022	7/1/2022	13
16.10.2 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.10.2 NMAC [7, 9, 12, 13 thru 15, 18 thru 20], filed 3/18/2022	7/12/2022	6/22/2022	13
16.36.1 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.36.1 NMAC [7], filed 1/4/2016	7/12/2022	6/15/2022	13
16.36.2 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.36.2 NMAC [8 thru 11, 13, 15, 22 & 23], filed 5/22/2018	7/12/2022	6/15/2022	13

<b>Rule Number</b>	<b>Action</b>	<b>Description</b>	<b>Effective</b>	<b>Filed</b>	<b>Issue</b>
16.36.3 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.36.3 NMAC [8], filed 1/4/2016	7/12/2022	6/15/2022	13
16.36.5 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.36.5 NMAC [8 & 9], filed 1/4/2016	7/12/2022	6/15/2022	13
16.36.9 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.36.9 NMAC [8 thru 13, 15 & 16], filed 1/4/2022	7/12/2022	6/15/2022	13
16.36.10 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.36.10 NMAC [8 thru 13, 16 & 17], filed 1/4/2022	7/12/2022	6/15/2022	13
17.9.573 NMAC*	N	Electric Services - Community Solar *Rule New to NMAC	7/12/2022	7/1/2022	13
21.33.2 NMAC*	N	Abattoirs, Meat Dealers And Storage Plants - Food Safety, Meat And Poultry Inspection *New Rule 21.33.2 NMAC, effective 7/12/2022	7/12/2022	6/21/2022	13
2.82.5 NMAC	A	Amendment to 2.82.5 NMAC [11, 18, 19, 20, 21 & 22], filed 11-16-2001	7/26/2022	7/6/2022	14
9.2.24 NMAC	R	Repealer: Repealed 9.2.24 NMAC, filed 1/9/2006	7/26/2022	7/13/2022	14
9.2.24 NMAC*	N	The Administration Of The Continuing Care Act *Replaced by 9.24.24 NMAC, effective 7/26/2022	7/26/2022	7/13/2022	14
20.2.50 NMAC*	N	Air Quality (Statewide) - Oil and Gas Sector - Ozone Precursor Pollutants *New Rule	8/5/2022	7/6/2022	14
8.200.510 NMAC	A	Amendment to 8.200.510 NMAC [11 through 13 & 15], filed 7/1/2015	8/9/2022	7/20/2022	15
8.200.520 NMAC	A	Amendment to 8.200.520 NMAC [11, 12, 13, 15 & 20], filed 8/7/2015	8/9/2022	7/20/2022	15
8.291.430 NMAC	A	Amendment to 8.291.430 NMAC [10], filed 10/30/2015	8/9/2022	7/20/2022	15
11.21.1 NMAC	A	Amendment to 11.21.1 NMAC [7], filed 3-1-2004	8/9/2022	7/19/2022	15
11.21.2 NMAC	A	Amendment to 11.21.2 NMAC [8, 11, 12, 13, 33, 34 & 42], filed 3-1-2004	8/9/2022	7/19/2022	15
11.21.3 NMAC	A	Amendment to 11.21.3 NMAC [8, 9, 21 & 22], filed 3-1-2004	8/9/2022	7/19/2022	15
11.21.5 NMAC	A	Amendment to 11.21.5 NMAC [6, 8 thru 13], filed 3-1-2004	8/9/2022	7/19/2022	15
18.60.5 NMAC	A	Amendment to 18.60.5 NMAC [7, 8, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 19 & 22], filed 1/4/2019	8/9/2022	7/26/2022	15
7.1.19 NMAC*	N/E	Violence Intervention Program Fund *Emergency New Rule, effective 8/23/2022	8/23/2022	8/11/2022	16
19.15.2 NMAC	A	Amendment to 19.15.2 NMAC [7, 10, 12, 13, 16 & 17], filed 1-21-2004	8/23/2022	8/11/2022	16
19.15.7 NMAC	A	Amendment to 19.15.7 NMAC [8, 9, 10, 11, 16 & 37], filed 5-25-2021	8/23/2022	8/11/2022	16
19.31.22 NMAC	R	Repealer; Repeals 19.31.22 NMAC, filed 1/2/2018	8/23/2022	8/8/2022	16
8.50.125 NMAC	R	Repealer; Repeals 8.50.125 NMAC, filed 12/13/2010	9/1/2022	7/18/2022	15
8.50.125 NMAC*	N	Child Supprot Enforcement Program - Fees, Payments, And Distributions * Replaced by 8.50.125 NMAC, effective 9/1/2022	9/1/2022	7/18/2022	15
13.10.36 NMAC	A	Amendment to 13.10.36 NMAC 7, 8, 10 & 11], filed 3-30-2022	9/1/2022	7/28/2022	15
14.6.3 NMAC	A	Amendment to 14.6.3 NMAC [9], filed 1-27-2022	9/1/2022	5/5/2022	10
19.31.6 NMAC*	N	Hunting and Fishing - Migratory Game Bird * New Rule, effective 9/1/2022	9/1/2022	7/27/2022	15

<b>Rule Number</b>	<b>Action</b>	<b>Description</b>	<b>Effective</b>	<b>Filed</b>	<b>Issue</b>
16.19.4 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.19.4 NMAC [9, 11, 12, 16 & 17], filed 3/1/2002	9/13/2022	8/25/2022	17
16.19.10 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.19.10 NMAC [1, 3, 7, 10 & 11], filed 3/1/2002	9/13/2022	8/25/2022	17
20.6.4 NMAC	A	Amendment to 20.6.4 NMAC [9], filed 9/12/2000	9/24/2022	8/24/2022	17
6.63.11 NMAC	R	Repealer; Repeals 6.63.11 NMAC, filed 12/1/2000	9/27/2022	9/15/2022	18
6.63.11 NMAC*	N	Licensure In Rehabilitation Counseling, Grades Pre K-12 *Replaces 6.63.11 NMAC, effective 9/27/2022	9/27/2022	9/15/2022	18
8.102.500 NMAC*	A	Amendment to 8.102.500 NMAC [8] filed 6/18/2001 *Emergency Amendment	10/1/2022	9/1/2022	18
8.106.500 NMAC*	A	Amendment to 8.106.500 NMAC [8], filed 6/17/2004 *Emergency Amendment	10/1/2022	9/1/2022	18
8.139.120 NMAC*	A	Amendment to 8.139.120 NMAC [9], filed 4/26/2001 *Emergency Amendment	10/1/2022	9/1/2022	18
13.9.20 NMAC*	N	Life Insurance and Annuities - Suitability and Annuity Transactions *New Rule effective 10/1/2022	10/1/2022	2/24/2022	5
10.25.2 NMAC*	A/E	Amendment to 10.25.2 NMAC [1, 8 & 9], filed 11/1/2007 * Emergency Amendment, effective 10/7/2022	10/7/2022	10/7/2022	20
16.8.6 NMAC*	N	Commercial and Medical Cannabis - Health and Safety, Food and Product Safety, Environmental Impacts, and Natural Resources *New Rule, Emergency Rule expired 6/2/2022	10/11/2022	9/27/2022	19
5.3.14 NMAC*	N	Post-Secondary Education Institution Finances - Technology Enhancement Fund *New Rule, effective 10/25/2022	10/25/2022	10/13/2022	20
5.55.8 NMAC*	N	Public Post-Secondary Education General Provisions - Statewide Advanced Placement Policy *New Rule, effective 10/25/2022	10/25/2022	10/13/2022	20
17.7.3 NMAC	R	Repealer; Repealed 17.7.3 NMAC, filed 3/30/2007	10/27/2022	10/12/2022	20
17.7.3 NMAC*	N	Energy Conservation - Integrated Resource Plans For Electric Utilities *Replaced by 17.7.3 NMAC, effective 10/27/2022	10/27/2022	10/12/2022	20
8.9.3 NMAC*	N	Early Childhood Education and Care - Requirements for Child Care Assistance Programs for Clients and Child Care Providers *Supplants requirements contained in 8.15.2 NMAC, pursuant to statutory authority, effective 11/1/2022	11/1/2022	10/7/2022	20
8.9.4 NMAC*	N	Child Care Centers, Out of School Time Programs, Family Child Care Homes, and Other Early Child Care and Education Programs *Supplants requirements contained in 8.16.2 NMAC, pursuant to statutory authority, effective 11/1/2022	11/1/2022	10/7/2022	20
8.9.5 NMAC*	N	Requirements Governing Registration of Non-Licensed Family Child Care Homes *Supplants requirements contained in 8.17.2 NMAC, pursuant to statutory authority, effective 11/1/2022	11/1/2022	10/7/2022	20
8.9.6 NMAC*	N	Background Checks and Employment History Verification *Supplants requirements contained in 8.8.3 NMAC, pursuant to statutory authority, effective 11/1/2022	11/1/2022	10/7/2022	20

<b>Rule Number</b>	<b>Action</b>	<b>Description</b>	<b>Effective</b>	<b>Filed</b>	<b>Issue</b>
8.119.100 NMAC	A	Amendment to 8.119.100 NMAC [7], filed 10/8/2013	11/1/2022	10/13/2022	20
8.119.410 NMAC	A	Amendment to 8.119.410 NMAC [8], filed 3/2/2001	11/1/2022	10/13/2022	20
10.25.5 NMAC	A	Amendment to 10.25.5 NMAC [1, 2, 5, 7, 8, 9, 11 thru 15, 18 & 20], filed 11/14/2019	11/1/2022	9/14/2022	18
7.4.8 NMAC	* N	Disease Control (Epidemiology) - Maternal Mortality and Severe Maternal Morbidity Review. *7.4.8 NMAC, New Rule effective 11/8/2022	11/8/2022	10/27/2022	21
21.17.28 NMAC	R	Repealer; Repeals 21.17.28 NMAC, filed 5-12-2009	11/8/2022	10/24/2022	21
21.17.28 NMAC*	N	Pest, Disease, And Weed Control - Pecan Weevil Exterior Quarantine Replaces 21.17.28 NMAC, filed 5-12-2009. *New Rule effective 11-8-2022	11/8/2022	10/24/2022	21
21.17.36 NMAC	A	Amendment to 21.17.36 NMAC [1, 4, 7 thru 11, & 14], filed 9-11-2018	11/8/2022	10/21/2022	21
16.8.7 NMAC*	A	*Emergency Amendment to 16.8.7 NMAC [15], filed 1-4-2022	11/18/2022	11/18/2022	23
3.2.1 NMAC	A	Amendment to 3.2.1 NMAC [19], filed 9/30/2021	11/29/2022	11/17/2022	22
3.2.106 NMAC	A	Amendment to 3.2.106 NMAC [7 and adding 15], filed 4/30/2001	11/29/2022	11/17/2022	22
3.2.213 NMAC	R	Repealer: Repeals 3.2.213 NMAC, filed 5/17/2001	11/29/2022	11/17/2022	22
3.2.213 NMAC*	N	Deduction - Gross Receipts Tax- Transaction In Interstate Commerce *Replaced by 3.2.213 NMAC, effective 11/29/2022.	11/29/2022	11/17/2022	22
6.63.18 NMAC*	N	School Personnel-Licensure Requirements For Ancillary And Support Personnel - Licensure For School Behavioral Health Counselors, Grades Pre K-12 *New Rule, effective 11/29/2022	11/29/2022	11/17/2022	22
7.4.6 NMAC	R	Repealer; Repeals 7.4.6 NMAC, filed 12/15/2016	11/29/2022	11/17/2022	22
7.4.6 NMAC*	N	Disease Control: Requirements Governing The Harm Reductions/Syringe Exchange Program *Replaced by 7.4.6 NMAC, effective 11/29/2022	11/29/2022	11/17/2022	22
17.7.3 NMAC	A	Amendment to 17.7.3 NMAC [9, 10, 12, 14, 16 & 17], filed 10/12/2022	11/29/2022	11/16/2022	22
8.280.500 NMAC	A	Amendment to 8.280.500 NMAC [8, 9, 11 & 23], filed 11/15/2008	12/1/2022	11/16/2022	22
8.281.400 NMAC	A	Amendment to 2.81.400 NMAC [12 & 15], filed 12/11/2018	12/1/2022	11/16/2022	22
8.281.500 NMAC	A	Amendment to 8.281.500 NMAC [7, 8 & 10], filed 7/31/2015	12/1/2022	11/16/2022	22
19.2.24 NMAC*	N	State Trust Land - Cultural Properties Protection *New Rule, effective 12/1/2022	12/1/2022	9/15/2022	18
21.1.1 NMAC	A	Amendment to 21.1.1 NMAC [9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16], filed 9-11-2018	12/1/2022	10/5/2022	20
3.3.14 NMAC	A	Amendment to 3.3.14 NMAC [3,7 thru 11,15,17 & 19], filed 8-11-2020	12/13/2022	11/30/2022	23
16.12.1 NMAC	R	Repealer; Repeals 16.12.1 NMAC, Filed 11/12/2021	12/13/2022	12/1/2022	23
16.12.1 NMAC*	N	Nursing And Health Care Related Providers - General Provisions *Replaces 16.12.1 NMAC, effective 12/13/2022	12/13/2022	12/1/2022	23
16.12.2 NMAC	R	Repealer; Repeals 16.12.2 NMAC, Filed 9/1/2016	12/13/2022	12/1/2022	23
16.12.2 NMAC*	N	Nurse Licensure *Replaces by 16.12.2 NMAC, effective 12/13/2022	12/13/2022	12/1/2022	23
16.12.3 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.12.3 NMAC [7 & 8], filed 9/1/2016	12/13/2022	12/1/2022	23
16.12.4 NMAC	R	Repealer: Repeals 16.12.4 NMAC, Filed 9/1/2016	12/13/2022	12/1/2022	23

<b>Rule Number</b>	<b>Action</b>	<b>Description</b>	<b>Effective</b>	<b>Filed</b>	<b>Issue</b>
16.12.4 NMAC*	N	Hemodialysis Technicians *Replaces 16.12.5 NMAC, effective 12/13/2022	12/13/2022	12/1/2022	23
16.12.5 NMAC	R	Repealer; Repeals 16.12.5 NMAC, filed 9/1/2016	12/13/2022	12/1/2022	23
16.12.5 NMAC*	N	Medication Aides *Replaces 16.12.5 NMAC, effective 12/13/2022.	12/13/2022	12/1/2022	23
16.12.11 NMAC	R	Repealer; Repeals 16.12.11 NMAC, Filed 6/28/2018	12/13/2022	12/1/2022	23
16.12.11 NMAC*	N	Lactation Care Providers *Replaces 16.12.11 NMAC, effective 12/13/2022	12/13/2022	12/1/2022	23
16.12.13 NMAC*	N	Diversion Program For Chemically Dependent Nurses *Rule New to NMAC2, effective 12/13/2022	12/13/2022	12/1/2022	23
16.39.2 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.39.2 NMAC [8], filed 10/16/2001	12/16/2022	11/17/2022	22
16.39.3 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.39.3 NMAC [8, & 12], filed 11/16/2001	12/16/2022	11/17/2022	22
16.39.5 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.39.5 NMAC [8 & 11], filed 11/16/2001	12/16/2022	11/17/2022	22
16.39.6 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.39.6 NMAC [7, 8 & 9], filed 5/22/2015	12/16/2022	11/17/2022	22
16.39.8 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.39.8 NMAC [9], filed 11/16/2001	12/16/2022	11/17/2022	22
7.2.2 NMAC	R	Repealer: Repeals 7.2.2 NMAC, filed 10/17/2019	12/27/2022	12/15/2022	24
7.2.2 NMAC*	N	Vital Records And Statistics *Replaced by 7.2.2 NMAC, effective 12/27/2022	12/27/2022	12/15/2022	24
16.2.6 NMAC	R	Repealer; Repeals 16.2.6 NMAC, filed 11/1/2001	12/27/2022	12/15/2022	24
16.2.6 NMAC*	N	Acupuncture And Oriental Medicine Practitioners - Reciprocal Licensing *Replaces 16.2.6 NMAC, effective 12/27/2022	12/27/2022	12/15/2022	24
16.2.10 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.2.10 NMAC [9], filed 9/22/2000	12/27/2022	12/15/2022	24
16.2.12 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.2.16 NMAC [19 & 20], filed 1/12/2022	12/27/2022	12/15/2022	24
16.2.21 NMAC	R	Repealer; Repeals 16.2.21 NMAC, filed 1/12/2022	12/27/2022	12/15/2022	24
16.4.4 NMAC	R	Repealer; Repeals 16.4.4 NMAC, Filed 7/10/2019	12/27/2022	12/15/2022	24
16.4.4 NMAC*	N	Chiropractic Practitioners - Expedited Licensure, License Without Examination *Replaces 16.4.4 NMAC, effective 12/27/2022	12/27/2022	12/15/2022	24
16.4.22 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.4.22 NMAC, [8] filed 7/10/2019	12/27/2022	12/15/2022	24
16.4.23 NMAC	R	Repealer; Repeals 16.4.23 NMAC, filed 3/10/2022	12/27/2022	12/15/2022	24
16.5.5 NMAC	R	Repealer; Repeals 16.5.5 NMAC, Filed 6/1/2001	12/27/2022	12/15/2022	24
16.5.5 NMAC*	N	Dentists, Fees *Replaces 16.5.5 NMAC, effective 12/27/2022	12/27/2022	12/15/2022	24
16.5.18 NMAC	R	Repealer; Repeals 16.5.18 NMAC, filed 6/1/2001	12/27/2022	12/15/2022	24
16.5.18 NMAC*	N	Dental Hygienists, Fees *Replaces 16.5.18 NMAC, effective 12/27/2022	12/27/2022	12/15/2022	24
16.5.59 NMAC	R	Repealer; Repeals 16.5.59 NMAC, filed 11/5/2021	12/27/2022	12/15/2022	24
16.5.59 NMAC*	N	Expedited Licensure And Expedited Licensure For Military Service Members, Spouses, Dependent Children And Veterans *Replaces 16.5.59 NMAC, effective 12/27/2022	12/27/2022	12/15/2022	24
16.16.2 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.16.2 NMAC [2, 3, 8, 9, 10, 11 & 23], filed 2/12/2001	12/27/2022	12/7/2022	24

<b>Rule Number</b>	<b>Action</b>	<b>Description</b>	<b>Effective</b>	<b>Filed</b>	<b>Issue</b>
16.16.3 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.16.3 NMAC [2, 3, 6, 8, 9 & 10], filed 2/12/2001	12/27/2022	12/7/2022	24
16.16.4 NMAC	R	Repealer; repealing 16.16.4 NMAC, filed 2/12/2001	12/27/2022	12/7/2022	24
16.16.4 NMAC*	N	Optometric Practitioners - Expedited Licensure * Replaces 16.16.4 NMAC, effective 12/27/2022	12/27/2022	12/7/2022	24
16.16.10 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.16.10 NMAC [3 & 8], filed 2/12/2001	12/27/2022	12/7/2022	24
16.16.25 NMAC	R	Repealer; repeals 16.16.25 NMAC, filed 1/27/2022	12/27/2022	12/7/2022	24
16.34.1 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.34.1 NMAC [3, 6 thru 10], filed 5/16/2001	12/27/2022	12/13/2022	24
16.34.2 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.34.2 NMAC [3, 11 & 12], filed 5/16/2001	12/27/2022	12/13/2022	24
16.34.5 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.34.5 NMAC [8], filed 5/16/2001	12/27/2022	12/13/2022	24
16.34.6 NMAC	R	Repealer; repeals 16.34.6 NMAC, filed 5/16/2001	12/27/2022	12/13/2022	24
16.34.6 NMAC*	N	Occupational and professional Licensing - Expedited Licensure *New Rule, New Part Name effective 12/27/2022	12/27/2022	12/13/2022	24
16.34.8 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.34.8 NMAC [13], filed 5/16/2001	12/27/2022	12/13/2022	24
16.34.11 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.34.11 NMAC [8 & 9], filed 5/16/2021	12/27/2022	12/13/2022	24
16.34.14 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.34.14 NMAC [3, 6 & 8], filed 5/16/2001	12/27/2022	12/13/2022	24
16.34.17 NMAC	R	Repealer repeals 16.34.17 NMAC 3/16/2022	12/27/2022	12/13/2022	24
16.36.8 NMAC	R	Repealer; repealing 16.36.8 NMAC, filed 5/16/2021	12/27/2022	12/15/2022	24
16.36.8 NMAC*	N	Occupational and Professional Licensing - Expedited Licensure * New Rule, part name change, effective 12/27/2022	12/27/2022	12/15/2022	24
16.44.2 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.44.2 NMAC, [1 & 11] filed 8/3/2016	12/27/2022	12/15/2022	24
16.44.3 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.44.3 NMAC [1, 12, 13 & 18], filed 8/3/2016	12/27/2022	12/15/2022	24
16.44.4 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.44.4 NMAC [1 & 8] filed 8/3/2016	12/27/2022	12/15/2022	24
17.1.2 NMAC	A	Amendment to 17.1.2 NMAC, [3 & 10] filed 8/15/2008	12/27/2022	12/15/2022	24
17 NMAC 3.510	R	Repealer: Repeals 17 NMAC 3.510, filed 6/30/1988	12/27/2022	12/15/2022	24
17.3.510 NMAC*	N	Uniform Systems Of Accounts And Annual Report Forms For Electric Utilities *Replaces 17 NMAC 3.510, effective 12/27/2022.	12/27/2022	12/15/2022	24
17 NMAC 3.610	R	Repealer; Repeals 17 NMAC 3.610, filed 6/30/1988	12/27/2022	12/15/2022	24
17.3.610 NMAC*	N	Uniform Systems of Accounts And Annual Report Forms *Replaces 7 NMAC 3.610, effective 12/27/2022.	12/27/2022	12/15/2022	24
17.5.440 NMAC	R	Repealer; Repeals 17.5.440 NMAC, Filed 5/1/2013	12/27/2022	12/15/2022	24
17.5.440 NMAC*	N	Extensstions, System Improvements, Repairs Or Replacements, Additions, And Cooperative Agreements Between Or Among Utilities *Replaces 17.5.440 NMAC, effective 12/27/2022.	12/27/2022	12/15/2022	24
17.9.592 NMAC	A	Amendment to 17.9.592 NMAC [2, 3, 6, 7, 9 thru 12, 14 & 15], filed 4/13/2004	12/27/2022	12/15/2022	24
16.3.4 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.3.4 NMAC [8], filed 7-17-2001	12/30/2022	12/1/2022	23
16.3.7 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.3.7 NMAC [8], filed 7-17-2001	12/30/2022	12/1/2022	23
16.3.10 NMAC	R	Repealer; Repeals 16.3.10 NMAC, filed 10-23-2006	12/30/2022	12/1/2022	23
16.3.10 NMAC*	N	Athletic Trainers - Expedited Licensure *Part Name Changed *Replaces 16.3.10 NMAC, effective 12-30-2022	12/30/2022	12/1/2022	23
16.3.11 NMAC	R	Repealer; Repeals 16.3.11 NMAC, filed 6-23-2015	12/30/2022	12/1/2022	23
4.5.10 NMAC*	N	State Library - Rural Libraries Endowment Grants * New Rule, effective 1/1/2023	1/1/2023	11/17/2022	22



<b>Rule Number</b>	<b>Action</b>	<b>Description</b>	<b>Effective</b>	<b>Filed</b>	<b>Issue</b>
8.102.461 NMAC	A	Amendment to 8.102.461 NMAC [12] filed 3/16/2012	1/1/2023	12/7/2022	24
8.102.520 NMAC	A	Amendment to 8.102.520 NMAC [9], filed 6/18/2001	1/1/2023	12/7/2022	24
8.102.620 NMAC	A	Amendment to 8.102.620 NMAC [10], filed 7/1/2015	1/1/2023	12/7/2022	24
8.200.400 NMAC	A	Amendment to 8.200.400 NMAC [10 & 13], filed 12/11/2018	1/1/2023	10/31/2022	23
8.249.400 NMAC	A	Amendment to 8.249.400 NMAC [6, 7, & 9], filed 12/2/2013	1/1/2023	10/31/2022	23
8.249.600 NMAC	A	Amendment to 8.249.600 NMAC [9, 11, 12, 14 & 15], filed 12/2/2013	1/1/2023	10/31/2022	23
8.302.1 NMAC	R	Repealer: Repeals 8.302.1 NMAC, filed 6/14/2001	1/1/2023	12/9/2022	24
8.302.1 NMAC*	N	Medicaid General Provider Policies - General Provider Policies *Repealer:, Replaces 8.302.1 NMAC, effective 1/1/2023	1/1/2023	12/9/2022	24
8.310.3 NMAC	R	Repealer: Repeals 8.310.3 NMAC, filed 12/17/2013	1/1/2023	12/9/2022	24
8.310.3 NMAC*	N	Health Care Professional Services, Professional Providers, Services and Reimbursement *Replaces 8.310.3 NMAC, effective 1/1/2023	1/1/2023	12/9/2022	24
11.1.2 NMAC	A	Amendment to 11.1.2 NMAC [18, 20 & 21], filed 12/16/2016	1/1/2023	9/15/2022	18
11.4.1 NMAC	A	Amendment to 11.4.1 NMAC [3, 7, & 8], filed 9/16/2014	1/1/2023	12/13/2022	24
11.4.4 NMAC	R	Repealer, repeals 11.4.4 NMAC effective 1/1/2023	1/1/2023	12/13/2022	24
11.4.4 NMAC*	N	Claims Resolution effective 1/1/2023 * Replaces 11.4.4 NMAC, effective 1/1/2023	1/1/2023	12/13/2022	24
11.4.5 NMAC	A	Amendment to 11.4.5 NMAC [10 thru 13, & 15], filed 5/20/1996	1/1/2023	12/13/2022	24
11.4.6 NMAC	A	Amendment to 11.4.6 NMAC [8], filed 12/13/2013	1/1/2023	12/13/2022	24
11.4.7 NMAC	R	Repealer, repeals 11.4.7 NMAC, effective 1/1/2023	1/1/2023	12/13/2022	24
11.4.7 NMAC*	N	Payment for Health Care Services effective 1/1/2023 *Replaces 11.4.7 NMAC, effective 1/1/2023	1/1/2023	12/13/2022	24
11.4.12 NMAC	A	Amendment to 11.4.12 NMAC [7 thru 9, 11 & 12], filed 4/1/2008	1/1/2023	12/13/2022	24
11.4.13 NMAC	A	Amendment to 11.4.13 NMAC [8 thru 10], filed 12/15/2006	1/1/2023	12/13/2022	24
13.10.16 NMAC	R	Repealer; Repeals 13.10.16 NMAC, filed 11-2-1998	1/1/2023	9/15/2022	18
13.10.16 NMAC*	N	Health Insurance - Provider Grievances *Replaces 13.10.16 NMAC, effective 1-1-2023	1/1/2023	9/15/2022	18
13.10.31 NMAC	A	Amendment to 13.10.31 NMAC [12], filed 5-25-2021	1/1/2023	12/15/2022	24
13.10.40 NMAC*	N	Health Insurance - Vaccine Purchasing Fund *New Rule, effective 1-1-2023	1/1/2023	9/13/2022	18
13.22.2 NMAC*	N	Automobile Theft Prevention Authority - Board and Grant Administration *New Rule, effective 1-1-2023	1/1/2023	12/15/2022	24
19.31.3 NMAC	R	Repealer; repeals 19.31.3 NMAC, filed 12/15/2020	1/1/2023	10/21/2022	21
19.31.3 NMAC*	N	Licensing and Application *Replaced 19.31.3 NMAC, effective 1/1/2023	1/1/2023	10/21/2022	21
20.2.101 NMAC*	N	Carbon Dioxide Emission Standards for Coal-Fired Electric Generating Facilities * New Rule, rule effective on 1/1/2023	1/1/2023	11/14/2022	22

<b>Rule Number</b>	<b>Action</b>	<b>Description</b>	<b>Effective</b>	<b>Filed</b>	<b>Issue</b>
16.22.2 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.22.2 NMAC [8 & 19], filed 8-17-2010	1/8/2023	12/15/2022	24
16.22.5 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.22.5 NMAC [8], filed 10-16-2006	1/8/2023	12/15/2022	24
16.22.14 NMAC	R	Repealer; Repeals 16.22.14 NMAC, filed 3-31-2015	1/8/2023	12/15/2022	24
16.22.14 NMAC*	N	Psychologists and Psychologist Associates - Expedited Licensure, effective 1-8-2023. *New Rule, New Part Name	1/8/2023	12/15/2022	24
16.26.1 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.26.1 NMAC [7] filed 2-2-2017	1/8/2023	12/15/2022	24
16.26.2 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.26.2 NMAC [8, 10, 11, 12, 14], filed 1-3-2006	1/8/2023	12/15/2022	24
16.26.10 NMAC	R	Repealer; Repeals 16.26.10 NMAC filed, 1-3-2006	1/8/2023	12/15/2022	24
16.26.10 NMAC*	N	Hearing, Speech And Audiology Practitioners - Expedited Licensure *New Rule, New Part Name	1/8/2023	12/15/2022	24
16.26.11 NMAC	R	Repealer; Repeals 16.26.11 NMAC, filed 12-16-2014	1/8/2023	12/15/2022	24
14.5.2 NMAC	A	Amendment to 14.5.2 NMAC [10], filed 1-27-2022	1/13/2023	12/1/2022	23
14.6.3 NMAC	A	Amendment to 14.6.3 NMAC [8], filed 1-27-2022	1/13/2023	12/1/2022	23
14.6.4 NMAC	A	Amendment to 14.6.4 NMAC [8], filed 1-3-2006	1/13/2023	12/1/2022	23
19.15.40 NMAC	A	Amendment to 19.15.40 NMAC [7 & 15], filed 1-3-2006	1/13/2023	12/1/2022	23
16.13.1 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.13.1 NMAC [7], filed 12/21/2000	1/14/2023	12/15/2022	24
16.13.2 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.13.2 NMAC [6 & 8], filed 12/21/2000	1/14/2023	12/15/2022	24
16.13.5 NMAC	R	Repealer repealing 16.13.5 NMAC, filed 12/21/2000	1/14/2023	12/15/2022	24
16.13.5 NMAC*	N	Expedited Licensure *New Part Name *Replaces 16.13.5 NMAC, effective 1/14/2023	1/14/2023	12/15/2022	24
16.13.6 NMAC	R	Repealer repeals 16.13.6 NMAC effective 1/14/2023	1/14/2023	12/15/2022	24
16.13.7 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.13.7 NMAC [2, 9, & 10], filed 12/21/2000	1/14/2023	12/15/2022	24
19.31.10 NMAC	R	Repealer; replaces 19.31.10 NMAC, filed 12/7/2018	4/1/2023	10/21/2022	21
19.31.10 NMAC*	N	Hunting and Fishing - Manner and Method of Taking *Replaces 19.31.10 NMAC, effective 4/1/2023	4/1/2023	10/21/2022	21
19.31.12 NMAC*	N	Barbary Sheep, Oryx, and Persian Ibex *Replaces 19.31.12 NMAC, effective 4/1/2023	4/1/2023	7/27/2022	15
19.31.13 NMAC*	N	Hunting and Fishing - Deer *Duration expired 3/31/2023	4/1/2023	10/21/2022	21
19.31.14 NMAC*	N	Elk *Duration expired 3/31/2023	4/1/2023	10/21/2022	21
19.31.15 NMAC	N	Pronghorn Antelope *Duration expired 3/31/2023	4/1/2023	6/9/2022	12
19.31.16 NMAC*	N	Turkey *Duration expired 3/31/2023	4/1/2023	10/21/2022	21
19.31.17 NMAC	N	Bighorn Sheep *Duration expired 3/31/2023	4/1/2023	8/25/2022	17
19.31.21 NMAC	N	Javelina *Duration expired 3/31/2023	4/1/2023	6/9/2022	12
19.34.5 NMAC	R	Repealer, repeals 19.34.5 NMAC, filed 6/27/2013	4/1/2023	8/25/2022	17
19.34.5 NMAC*	N	Wildlife Habitat and Lands - Wildlife Management Areas * Replaces 19.34.5, effective 4/1/2023	4/1/2023	8/25/2022	17
13.10.34 NMAC	R	Repealer; Repeals 13.10.34 NMAC, filed 9-16-2021	7/1/2023	7/15/2022	15
13.10.34 NMAC*	N	Health Insurance - Standards For Accident-Only, Specified Disease Of Illness, Hospital Indemnity, And Related Excepted Benefits *Replaces 13.10.34 NMAC, effective 7-1-2023	7/1/2023	7/15/2022	15
13.10.35 NMAC	A	Amendment to 13.10.35 NMAC [2, 3, 7-11, 13], filed 5-25-2021	1/1/2024	12/12/2022	24